

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 31, 2012, 12:49 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86924-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JARED K. BARTON, a single man,

Respondent,

KORRINE C. LINVOG, individually; and THOMAS LINVOG and
MADONNA LINVOG, husband and wife,

Respondents,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Department of Transportation,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS

Stewart A. Estes
Keating, Bucklin & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-8861
Attorney for Amicus
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 SEP 10 P 2:42
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ANALYSIS 2

 A. Mary Carter Agreements Generally..... 2

 B. The Harm From Secret Agreements. 4

 1. **Secret Agreements Distort The True Nature of Litigation. 4**

 2. **All Divisions of the Washington Court of Appeals Have
 Condemned Secret Settlement Agreements and Covenants
 Not to Execute. 5**

 C. Because of the Harm Arising From Secret Agreements, Settling
 Parties Must Promptly Disclose Both the Existence and Terms of
 Such Agreements Before Trial. 6

 D. Some States Ban Such Back Room Deals Because They Corrupt the
 Integrity of the Trial Process. 10

 E. A Disclosure Obligation Exists Regardless of Actual Prejudice... 12

 F. A New Trial is the Only Proper Remedy for Nondisclosure of a
 Secret Settlement Agreement..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Johnston</i> , 71 Wn. App. 599, 860 P.2d 423 (1993).....	10
<i>Bashor v. Northland Ins.</i> , 29 Colo.App. 81, 480 P.2d 864 (1970)	9
<i>Bedford School Dist. v. Caron Coast. Co.</i> , 367 A.2d 1051 (N.H. 1976)....	9
<i>Booth v. Mary Carter Paint Co.</i> , 202 So.2d 8 (Ct. App. Fla. 1967).....	2
<i>Breitkreutz v. Baker</i> , 514 P.2d 17 (Alaska 1973)	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 561 S.W.2d 801 (Tex. 1978).....	9
<i>Bunting v. State</i> , 87 Wn. App. 647, 654, 943 P.2d 347 (1997) (Div. III)..	6, 14
<i>City of Tucson v. Gallagher</i> , 108 Ariz. 140, 493 P.2d 1197 (1972).....	2
<i>Cox v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 594 P.2d 354, 360 (Okl. 1978).....	10
<i>Daniel v. Penrod Drilling Co.</i> , 393 F.Supp. 1056, 1060-61 (E.D. La. 1975)	4, 7
<i>Dietz v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 510, 821 P.2d 166, 171 (Ariz. 1991).....	12
<i>Dosdourian v. Carsten</i> , 624 So.2d 241, 246 (Fla.1993).....	10
<i>Elbaor v. Smith</i> , 845 S.W.2d 240, 250 (Tex.1992).....	10
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Little</i> , 639 S.W.2d 726 (Ark. 1982).....	9
<i>Fullenkamp v. Newcomer</i> , 508 N.E.2d 37, 40 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987).....	9
<i>Furfaro v. City of Seattle</i> , 144 Wn.2d 363, 384, 27 P.3d 1160	14
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v LaHocki</i> , 410 A.2d 1039, 1045-47 (Md. 1980).....	9
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Simmons</i> , 558 S.W.2d 855, 857-59 (Tex. 1977)	15
<i>Giambattista v. National Bank of Commerce of Seattle</i> , 21 Wn.App. 723, 735 n. 5, 586 P.2d 1180 (1978).....	6, 14
<i>Grillo v. Burke's Paint Co.</i> , 551 P.2d 449 (Or. 1976).....	9
<i>Hatfield v. Cont'l Imports, Inc.</i> , 610 A.2d 446, 452 (Pa. 1992)	9
<i>Hegarty v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 214 Neb. 716, 335 N.W.2d 758.....	15
<i>Hoops v. Watermelon City Trucking Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 637, 640 (10 th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>In re: Exxon Valdez</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8173 (D. Alaska 1996).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Moberg</i> , 334 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. 1983).....	9
<i>L.J. Vontz Constr. Co. v Alliance Indus., Inc.</i> , 338 N.W.2d 60, 63 (Neb. 1983)	9
<i>Lum v. Stinnett</i> , 488 P.2d 347, 352 (Nev. 1971).....	11, 15
<i>Maule Indus., Inc. v. Rountree</i> , 264 So. 2d 445, 447 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1972)	3
<i>Maule Industries, Inc. v. Rountree</i> , 284 So. 2d 389, 390 (Fla. 1973).....	8
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 68 Wn. App. 96, 103-04, 841 P.2d 1300 (1992) (Div. II), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1 (1994).....	6, 7, 14

<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Wiscomb</i> , 95 Wn.2d 373, 622 P.2d 1234 (1980).....	11
<i>Nieves v. Snapp Indus., Inc.</i> , 929 So.2d 623, 624 (Fla. 2006)	5
<i>Packaging Corp. of America v. DeRycke</i> , 49 So. 3d 286, 291-92 (Fla. 2010)	9
<i>Pellet v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 160 P.2d 783 (Cal. 1945).....	9
<i>Ratterree v. Bartlett</i> , 707 P.2d 1063 (Kan. 1985).....	8
<i>Sequoia Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Halec Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 570 P.2d 782, 795 (Ct. App. Ariz. 1977)	5, 12
<i>Soria v. Sierra Pac. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 726 P.2d 706, 716 (Idaho 1986)	9
<i>Thibodeaux v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> , 717 So. 2d 668, 672-73 (La. App. 1998)..	9
<i>Trampe v. Wisconsin Telephone Co.</i> , 214 Wis. 210, 252 N.W. 675, 678 (1934).....	2
<i>Ward v. Ochoa</i> , 284 So. 2d 385, 387 (Fla. 1973)	8, 9, 14
<i>Whitaker v. Spiegel Inc.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 661, 667, 623 P.2d 1147, 1150 (1981)	11

Statutes

RCW 4.22.060	10, 12
RCW 4.22.070	12

Publications

<i>Are Gallagher Covenants Unethical?: An Analysis Under the Code of Professional Responsibility</i> , 19 Ariz. L. Rev. 863 (1977)	3
David Jonathan Grant, Note, <i>The Mary Carter Agreement-Solving the Problems of Collusive Settlements in Joint Tort Actions</i> , 47 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1393 (1974)	11
<i>Eight Olympic badminton players disqualified for 'throwing games'</i> , The Guardian, August 1, 2012, http://www.guardian.co.uk/sport/2012/aug/01/london-2012-badminton-disqualified-olympics	5
<i>FBI looking at Auburn guard</i> , March 9, 2012, ESPN.com news services, http://espn.go.com/mens-college-basketball/story/_/id/7662296/fbi-investigating-auburn-tigers-varez-ward-point-shaving-according-report5	5
<i>Gallagher Covenants, Mary Carter Agreements, and Loam Receipt Agreements: Unsettling Contributions to Conflict Resolution</i> , 1977 Ariz. St. L.J. 117	3
<i>It's a Mistake to Tolerate the Mary Carter Agreement</i> , 87 Colum.L.Rev. 368, 369-70 (1987).....	3
John Edward Herndon, Jr., " <i>Mary Carter</i> " <i>Limitation on Liability Agreements Between Adversary Parties: A Painted Lady Is Exposed</i> , 28 U. Miami L. Rev. 988 (1974)	11

June F. Entman, <i>Mary Carter Agreements: An Assessment of Attempted Solutions</i> , 38 U. Fla. L. Rev. 521 (1986)	11
Katherine Gay, <i>Mary Carter in Arkansas: Settlements, Secret Agreements, and Some Serious Problems</i> , 36 Ark. L. Rev. 570 (1983).....	11
<i>Looking Out for Mary Carter: Collusive Settlement Agreements in Washington Tort Litigation</i> , 69 Wash. L. Rev. 255, 257 (1994)	10
Meriwether D. Williams, <i>Blending Mary Carter's Colors: A Tainted Covenant</i> , 12 Gonz. L. Rev. 266 (1977)	11
<i>Other People's Money: and How The Bankers Use It</i> (Frederick A. Stokes Co., NY, 1914).....	7
Richard Casner, <i>Admission into Evidence of a Mary Carter Agreement from a Prior Trial is Harmful Error</i> , 18 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 997 (1987)	11
Robin Renee Green, Comment, <i>Mary Carter Agreements: The Unsolved Evidentiary Problems in Texas</i> , 40 Baylor L. Rev. 449 (1988).....	11
